6lr0611

## By: Prince George's County Delegation and Montgomery County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 9, 2006 Assigned to: Environmental Matters

### A BILL ENTITLED

#### 1 AN ACT concerning

# Prince George's County - Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission - Liquefied Natural Gas Facilities - Approval Limitations PG/MC 111-06

5 FOR the purpose of prohibiting the District Council of the Maryland-National

- 6 Capital Park and Planning Commission in Prince George's County from
- 7 approving a special exception to construct certain liquefied natural gas storage
- 8 facilities unless certain circumstances are met; and generally relating to the
- 9 approval of liquefied natural gas storage facilities.

#### 10 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 11 Article 28 Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission
- 12 Section 8-110.2
- 13 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 14 (2003 Replacement Volume and 2005 Supplement)

### 15 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

16 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

#### 17 Article 28 - Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission

18 8-110.2.

19 The District Council of Prince George's County may not approve a special

- 20 exception to construct or operate [a rubble landfill] THE FOLLOWING at a site
- 21 without a three-fourths majority vote of the District Council:
- 22 (1) A RUBBLE LANDFILL; OR

# 23(2)A LIQUEFIED NATURAL GAS STORAGE FACILITY THAT CAN HOLD24MORE THAN 5,000GALLONS OF LIQUEFIED NATURAL GAS.

25 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 26 June 1, 2006.